



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 519/2024 & I.A. 44767/2024**

MR RANJIT PRASAD MATHURIPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashi Agrawal, Adv.
M: 8076454840 & Email:
yashi@anandandanand.com

versus

MR GOPAL CHOUDHARY & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Krtin Bhasin, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **12.11.2024**

I.A. 44767/2024 (Application for filing additional documents)

1. The present application has been filed under Order 11 Rule1 (4) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking leave to file additional documents.
2. It is submitted that the plaintiff in its plaint dated 29th May, 2024, had submitted its annual sales value of the plaintiff's products under the plaintiff's trade mark 'GULAB' and '755' formative trademarks/trade dress, for the years 2017-2024.
3. Since the present suit was filed in utmost urgency, the plaintiff had not filed the certificate issued by a Chartered Accountant ("CA"), certifying the said sales value. However, the plaintiff had sought leave of this Court to file CA certificate at a later stage.



4. Thus, by way of the present application, it is prayed that that leave may be granted to file the CA certificate showing the turnover of sales of the plaintiff's proprietor concern for the year 2018-2024.
5. Issue notice.
6. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the defendants, who submits that he has no objection, if the present application is allowed.
7. Accordingly, the additional document, i.e., CA certificate showing the turnover of the sales of plaintiff's proprietor concern for the years 2018-2024, is taken on record.
8. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024/NG